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VIRGINTIA:: -

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX RECEEVED
RECEIVED . |

IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON wil 4 1993
Serve: Edward W. Murray, Director MEY g
Virginia Department of Corrections Gl of Ge Bbuster
6300 Atmore Drive Wﬁ'm
Richmond, VA 23225 CORRECTIONAL LITIGATION

GRIEVANT'S PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF GRIEVANCE PANEL DECISION

Comes now grievant James Dillon, by counsel, and says in this his
Petiticn to Enforce & Grievance Panel Decision the following:

1. Petitioner was an employee of the Virginia Department of
Corrections.

2. In 1992 he was twice discharged from his position with the
Department of Corrections. He was employed at a Department of Corrections
facility in Halifax County, Virginia.

3. Petitioner had two separate grievance panel hearings pursuant to the
Virginia statute for employee grievances, Section 2.1-114:5 of the Code of
Virginia.

4. He was the prevailing party in both grievance panel hearings and
both panels ordered his reinstatement.

5. The second and most recent decision was on February 16, 1993.

Since that time and despite repeated demands by petitioner, the Department nf
Corrections had not placed petitioner back into his previous position as

Corrections Enterprises Supervisor at the Halifax County sign shop.

6. The decision of the grievance panel under the statute is final and
Bindingc. (Section 2.1-114.5:1D.4.4.)

7. Under the Virginia Supreme Court decision in Zicca v. City of

Hampton, 240 Va. 468, 397 S.E.2d 882 (1990), petitioner must be reinstated to

1

his former position,



WHEREFORE, petitioner
for an Order compeling the
petitioner to his previous
panels; and because of the
follow the law, petitioner

of Corrections.

Robert P. Geary, VSBN 9165
21 Center/Suite 202

2025 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23223

(804) 643-8003

pursuant to Section 2.1-114.5:1E. moves this Court
Virginia Department of Corrections to reinstate
position as per the orders of the two grievance
refusal of the Department of Corrections to

moves for attorney fees against the Department

JAMES DILLON
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX

IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON

JAMES DILLON,
Petitioner,
v.
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO GRIEVANT'S
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF GRIEVANCE PANEL DECISION

NOW COMES Respondent, Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of
Corrections, by counsel, and for its Answer to Petitioner James
Dillon’s "Grievant’'s Petition for Enforcement of Grievance Panel
Decision" states as follows:

1 Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph
1 of the Petition.

2. Respondent admits that Petitioner was employed at
Respondent’'s Department of Corrections’ facility in Halifax County,
Virginia. Respondent admits that on March 25, 1992 the Petitioner
was issued a Group II written notice and discharged for failure to
follow supervisor’'s instructions in that he failed to report to
work on March 23 and 24, 1992 "after being verbally instructed to
report to work by three levels of management and also by written
memo from his supervisor for which he acknowledged receipt in
writing" (Exhibit A). Respondent further admits that on June 24,

1992, the Petitioner was issued a Group II written notice and
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discharged for "failure to adequately perform assigned work and
comply with applicable written pay plan for shop..." (Exhibits B-1
and B-2).

B Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph
3 of the Petition.

4. With respect to paragraph 4 of the Petition, Respondent
admits that in regard to Petitioner‘’s March 25, 1992 Group 1II
written notice and discharged, the Grievance Panel upheld the Group
II written notice, but instead of discharge, recommended a 30-day
suspension of employment without pay and back pay for a period of
three months (Exhibit C). Respondent admits that in regard to
Petitioner’s June 24, 1992 Group II written notice and discharged,
the Grievance Panel upheld the Group II written notice, but instead
of discharge, suspended Respondent for thirty days. The suspension
was effective from the date that Petitioner could have returned to
work. The Grievance Panel further denied Petitioner backpay for
the months he was separated from his job (See Exhibits D and E).

S With regard to paragraph 5, Respondent admits that the
most recent Grievance Panel decision was dated January 4, 1993, and
a Grievance Panel letter of clarification regarding no backpay was
issued on February 16, 1993. Respondent further admits that
Petitioner was not placed in his former position as Supervisor B of
the Industrial Enterprise Halifax Sign Shop (Field Unit 23), but
was 1instead assigned to the position of Building and Grounds
Supervisor B in the Planning and Engineering group at Dillwyn

Correctional Center. Respondent denies the rest of the allegations
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contained in paragraph 5.

6. With regard to paragraph 6, respondent submits that the
statute referred to in paragraph 6 speaks for itself and denies
petitioner’s characterizations of same. Respondent denies that the
statute requires Respondent to return Dillon to his former position
as Supervisor B of the Industrial Enterprises Halifax Sign Shop
(Field Unit 23).

742 With regard to paragraph 7, Respondent submits that
paragraph 7 constitutes a legal conclusion to which an answer is
not regquired. To the extent an answer is reguired, Respondent
denies that Petitioner must be reinstated to his former position.

8. Respondent denies any allegation not expressly admitted
herein and demand strict proof thereof.

9. To the extent that Petitioner’s request for relief
requires an answer, Respondent denies the existence of any facts
tending to give rise to Petitioner’s demands and denies all claims

for attorney’s fees.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Respondents, by counsel, set forth the following defenses to
Petitioner’s Petition for Enforcement of Grievance Panel Decision:

1. Petitioner failed to show he 1s entitled to judicial
review under § 2.1-114.5:1F of the Code of Virginia, in that the
Grievance Panel Decision did not require the Respondent to
reinstate Petitioner in his‘former position.

23 Respondent has the right and duty to manage its

- -
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workforce, a right recognized by the Virginia Personnel Act which
specifically exempts from the definition of ‘"grievance" the
transfer and assignment of employment. § 2.1-114.5:1A,B of the
Code of Virginia.

i Petitioner has consistently demonstrated poor judgment
and job performance in his former position as Supervisor B of the
Industrial Enterprise Halifax Sign Shop (Field Unit 23). The most
recent Group II written notice was the third written notice
received by Petitioner within a two year periocd. The Grievance
panels have upheld the issuance of the written notices.
Petitioner’s voluntary actions demonstrate that Respondent would be
remiss in not re-assigning him to a more suitable position. The
Grievance Panel decisions require that Petitioner be reinstated,
but do not regquire that it be to his former position. Petitioner
is still employed with the Virginia Department of Corrections and
has no reduction in pay.

WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that Petitioner’s
Petition for Enforcement of Grievance Panel Decision be dismissed
or denied with prejudice, and that the Respondent be granted such
other relief as the Court may deem proper.

Respectfully submitted,

VIRGINIA DERPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

P -
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= .CéuﬁSel

Stephen D. Rosenthal
Attorney General of Virginia



Milton K. Brown, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Neil A.G. McPhie
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Bar I.D. No. 22048

Ternon G. Burton, Bar I.D. No. 30023
Pamela F. Boston, Bar I.D. No. 16730
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
101 North Eighth Street
Supreme Court Building
Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 786-3149

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Answer and Affirmat ize
Defenses were mailed, first-class, postage prepaid, this Cg 7/day
of May, 1993, to Robert P. Geary, Esquire, 21 Center, Suite 202,

2025 East Main Street, Richmond, VA 23223."
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX

IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON

JAMES DILLON,
Petitioner,

V.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'’S PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

I. INTRODUCTION

Petitioner James Dillon ("Dillon") is employed with respondent

Virginia Department of Corrections (hereinafter "DOC" or
"Respondent"). From 1982 to 1992, he was employed with Virginia
Correctional Enterprises ("VCE"), a division of DOC, as the

supervisor of the Halifax Correctional Sign Shop ("Sign Shop").'
Dillon has a history of performance problems in this job. On three
separate occasions, he was given Group Two written notices and
disciplined for serious infractions. He grieved two of those

disciplinary actions. Two separate grievance panels affirmed the

'The Sign Shop 1is one of several plants under VCE’s

supervision. It manufactures, among other things, office signs,
name tags, and traffic control signs for various customers,
including the Commonwealth. Dillon’s responsibility was to

supervise the operation of the Sign Shop, to include manufacturing
and shipping signs, supervising inmates that made the signs, and
preparing production reports associated with the manufacturing
process.

8



disciplinary findings, but reduced the penalty to suspension.
Neither panel ordered DOC to reinstate Dillon to his "former
position." Dillon filed this action under § 2.1-114.5:1F of the
Code of Virginia asking this Court to reinstate him to his "former
position." DOC filed an answer to Dillon‘s petition and submits
this pretrial memorandum of law to acquaint the Court with the

evidence and relevant legal arguments.

TE ISSUE

Whether the DOC’s Reinstatement of Dillon to a
Position Other Than His Former Position Complies
With the Grievance Panels’ Decisions Overturning

Dillon’s Termination and Permitting Him to Return to Work

ITI. STATEMENT OF FACTS

Dillon has a history of performance problems as Sign Shop

Supervisor. On May 31, 1990, Dillon received a Group I written
disciplinary notice for unsatisfactory 3job performance. See
Exhibit 1.

On July 13, 1990, Dillon received a Group II written
disciplinary notice and a three (3) day suspension for the

unauthorized closing of the Sign Shop. See Exhibit 2.

On March 25, 1992, Dillon received a Group II written
disciplinary notice for failure to report to work, which again
resulted in the closing of the Sign Shop. See Exhibit 3. The
specific events which led to the issuance of this Group II written

notice are as follows:



Dillon requested annual leave for March 23-24, 1992, to attend
a two day training seminar relating to his outside employment.
Because management could not find a replacement for Dillon,
management denied his leave request verbally and in writing. See
Exhibits 4 & 5. Dillon then told management that "he was going to
take leave...anyway. Furthermore, [he] would shut the [sign] shop
down... and [management] could run the damn thing." See Exhibit 4.
Fully aware that he had active disciplinary notices in his
personnel file and that he would face disciplinary action should he
fail to report to work on the days for which he was denied leave,
Dillon did not report to work on March 23-24, 1992, and instead
attended a two-day seminar unrelated to his position with DOC.
Because he failed to follow the instructions of his supervisor and
report to work, Dillon received a Group II written notice. In
accordance with the personnel policy and procedures manual, Dillon
was terminated effective March 25, 1992. See Exhibits 3, 4, 5 and
12

Additionally, on June 24, 1992, Dillon was issued a Group II
written notice for failure to perform work and comply with
applicable written pay plans for the Sign Shop. See Exhibit 6.
The specific events which led to the issuance of this Group II
written notice are as follows:

An internal audit of the Sign Shop revealed that the shop’s
monthly production/shipment sales records were inflated. This
resulted in overpayments to thé'inmate workers. Inmates employed

at the Sign Shop during Dillon’s supervision received incentive pay

s
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based on the number of signs they produced and shipped (sold).
Dillon was officially responsible for reporting production and
shipments (sales). As a result an investigation by the DOC
Inspector General was initiated. The DOC Inspector General Report
("Report") found, among other things that the inmates were grossly
overpaid from December 1991, through March 1992. See Exhibit 7F.
During this period, Dillon over reported sales by $432,630 or
137.7%. In fact, the Report noted that "there was no evidence that
(Dillon] had verified the reported sales orders used to calculate
the inmate payroll for the period gquestioned." See Exhibit 7F.

Further, the report noted:

Investigation revealed that during the
aforementioned period, the overall production
organization was poor. There was no tracking

system in place to determine the status of
work/sales orders and there was entirely too
much paperwork on the floor. The filing and
retrieval system was inadequate. 1In all, it was
difficult at best to find any paperwork. The
inmates, obviously acting in concert, ran the
sign shop, <controlled the paperwork, and
prepared it for Dillon’s signature. Dillon in
return signed the monthly reported sales,
without wverifying 1it, and forwarded it to
Correctional Enterprises where only the addition
was checked. There was virtually no check and
balance system in place; therefore, allowing
this fraud to be perpetrated.

See Exhibit 7E.

Because Dillon failed to perform his duties and comply with
applicable written pay plans for the shop, DOC issued him a Group
II Notice on June 24, 1992. Again, in accordance with the State

Personnel Policy and Procedures, Dillon’s receipt of this notice

-4 -
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along with the active Group II notices he received prior to June
24, 1992 resulted in his termination effective June 24, 1992. See
Exhibits 6 and 12.

All of the aforementioned disciplinary written notices have
been sustained. Except for the May 31, 1990, Group I notice, all
of the aforementioned notices were active in Dillon’s personnel
file when DOC terminated him.? The case before this Court involves
the two most recent Group II disciplinary notices DOC issued to
Dillon.

In accordance with the Commonwealth’s grievance procedures
promulgated pursuant to § 2.1-114.5:1 et seg. of the Code of
Virginia, Dillon appealed both the March 25, 1992, and the June 24,
1992 DOC’s disciplinary actions. Specifically, he requested
reinstatement and backpay as relief from both actions. See
Exhibits 8 and 9.

With respect to the March 25, 1992 Group II written notice, by
decision dated October 20, 1992, a grievance panel ("Panel 1"), by
a 3 to 0 vote, upheld the disciplinary finding. Dillon’s
termination, however, was modified to a thirty (30) day suspension
without pay due to what the panel termed "mitigating
circumstances." Specifically, the pertinent part of the October

20, 1992 decision reads as follows:

‘The July 13, 1990 Group II notice became inactive July 13,
1993. See Exhibit 2.

-5=
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The panel upholds the Group II written notice,
but instead of termination, recommends a 30-day
suspension of employment without pay ([and] pay
for a period of three months.

Further, Panel 1 stated, among other things, that "the written

notice was warranted." Panel 1, however, did not direct DOC to
return Dillon to his former position. See Exhibit 10. (Emphasis
added) .

In compliance with Panel 1‘s decision, Dillcon was reinstated
to the payroll and received paychecks from May 5, 1992, to June 24,
1992, the date of his last Group II notice and termination.

With respect to the June 24, 1992 Group II written notice, by
decision dated January 4, 1993, and clarified February 16, 1993,
the grievance panel ("Panel 2"), by a 3 to 0 vote, upheld the
disciplinary finding. Dillon’s termination however, was modified
to a thirty (30) day suspension without pay. See Exhibit 11.
Specifically, the pertinent part of Panel 2’s decision reads as

follows:

The panel upholds the finding that Mr. Dillon

did commit a Group II violation. The Panel
decision is to suspend Mr. Dillon for thirty
(30) days. The panel overturns the agency’s
termination of Mr. Dillon. The 30 day

suspension shall begin immediately on the date
that he could have returned to work but for the
Group II offense. (Emphasis added) .’

‘Further, the February 16, 1993 letter clarifying the Panel 2’s
decision reads, in part, that "Mr. Dillon is entitled to no back
pay." See Exhibit 11.

-6-
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Like Panel 1, Panel 2 did not direct DOC to return Dillon to his
"former position".

DOC complied with Panel 2’s January 4, 1992 dgrievance
decision and reinstated Dillon to the payroll effective January 1,
1993. Dillon, however, was not returned to his former position of

Sign Shop supervisor for several compelling reasons:

(1) Dillon’s failure to follow applicable
rules/policies and directives of his superiors;

(ii) Dillon’s failure to supervise the inmates employed
in the Sign Shop; and

(iidi) Dillon’s poor example to the inmates.

Moreover, prior to the issuance of Panel 2’s January 4, 1993
decision, DOC filled Dillon’s former position. This presented
another compelling reason for not returning Dillon to his former
position.®

From January 1, 1993 to April 13, 1993, Dillon received pay
(at his pre-termination rate) for no work. It was during this
period, DOC actively sought suitable placement for Dillon. When
none could be found, DOC created for Dillon the classified position
of Building and Grounds Supervisor B at the Dillwyn Correctional

Center in Dillwyn (Buckingham County). 1In effect, the position is

‘Dillon was first disciplined and remained as a dysfunctional
(terminated) manager effective March 25, 1992. DOC could no longer
tolerate the hardship imposed upon it of running the sign shop
without a supervisor/manager. Therefore, it was necessary for
management to fill the position as soon as possible so that a
supervisor would be located at the shop operating it pursuant to
applicable rules, procedures and policies. The position, however,
was not filled until December 1992.

-7 -
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one of a building inspector and it does not require the supervision
of other DOC’s employees.

This position was created because of Dillon’s experience in
the trades and DOC’s need for an employee with such skills. DOC
was experiencing construction problems at its new facilities. DOC
concluded that Dillon’s knowledge and skills 1in the trades
(construction, electricity, etc.) would be an asset to DOC in
overseeing the construction of facilities being built for DOC. The
nearest DOC construction project to Dillon’s residence was the
Dillwyn Correctional facility. Accordingly, Dillon was assigned to
that facility. Although, DOC offered Dillon the position on April
13, 1993, Dillon chose not to return to work until some six (6)
weeks later.

As other construction projects begin, there is a strong
possibility that Dillon will be transferred to a project closer to
his Halifax residence. For instance, DOC plans to build a
correctional facility in Lunenburg County, which is approximately
forty (40) miles from Dillon’s residence. Dillon will be

considered for an inspector’s position for this project.
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IIT. ARGUMENT

A.

Management’s Decision to Reassign Dillon Complies
with Applicable Law and the Panel’s Decision

Applicable law gives a grievance panel the authority to review
disciplinary actions and to reinstate terminated employees. See
§2.1-114.5:1D4b of the Code of Virginia. Further, the panel’s

decision is binding. See Angle v. Overton, 235 Va. 103, 106, 365

S.E.2d 758, 759-60 (1988). Moreover, according to Zicca v. City of

Hampton, 240 Va. 468, 397 S.E.2d 882 (1990), where the panel
directs the employer to reinstate an employee to his/her former
position, the employer must reinstate the employee to that position
and cannot reassign the employee to circumvent the panel’s
directive. Id. at 471, 397 S.E.2d at 883.

In Zicca, an employee of the city was terminated from his
position as a golf course superintendent because he purportedly
made inappropriate remarks to his supervisor. After a hearing, a
grievance panel directed the city to:

Return the grievant [Zicca) to his former position as

Golf Course Superintendent with full back-pay less

thirty (30) working days which will be shown as a
disciplinary suspension in his record.

240 at 469, 397 S.E.2d at 882 (Emphasis added). When the employee
returned to work, however, he was reinstated at his former position
for only one day, then assigned to a temporary position at the

City’s Aerospace Park, and later transferred to a newly created

-9 -
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position of maintenance manager. The employee filed suit, asking

that the city be required to return him to his former position as
golf course superintendent. The trial court found that the city
had complied technically with the decision of the grievance panel
and dismissed the employee’s suit. Id at 470, 397 S.E.2d at 883.
(Emphasis added).

The employee appealed. On appeal, the Supreme Court of
Virginia reversed, finding that the grievance panel’s decision was
binding on the city. Specifically, the Supreme Court of Virginia
found that "the purported reinstatement [of Zicca) and
reassignment, were merely subterfuges by which the city sought to
circumvent the panel’s binding decision." Id. at 471, 397 S.E.2d
at 883.

Dillon‘s situation is plainly distinguishable from the Zicca
case.

First, in Zicca, the grievance panel specifically directed the

employer to return the employee to his former position. In this

case, neither Panel 1 nor Panel 2 gave such a directive, but
instead directed DOC to return Dillon to work. See Exhibits 10 and
11. Because there was no directive to reinstate Dillon to his
former position and because management reserves the exclusive right
to manage the affairs and operation of state government, management
had the right to transfer or reassign Dillon. See § 2.1-
114.5:1B(vii).

Second, in Zicca, there were no compelling reasons for a post-

decision transfer. In this case, as discussed above and further

—10_
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below, Dillon had (i) two active Group II offenses in his file once
Panel 1 upheld DOC’s disciplinary finding and (ii) three active
Group II offenses 1in his file once Panel 2 upheld DOC’s
disciplinary finding. Each of these findings reflects Dillon’s
inability to effectively and efficiently operate the Sign Shop.
With such a record, Dillon’s reinstatement to his former position
would have been inappropriate.

Third, in Zicca the reassignment was mere subterfuge. The
facts in this case show otherwise. As previously mentioned, DOC
terminated Dillon twice, March 25, 1992, and June 25, 1992. When
Panel 1 overturned Dillon’s March 25, 1992 termination, Dillon was
unable to return to work because by then he had been terminated
again, June 25, 1992, for another offense. When Panel 2 overturned
Dillon‘’s June 24, 1992 termination, his former position had been
filled. DOC immediately reinstated Dillon on the payroll and he
began receiving paychecks for no work. Finally, once suitable
employment was available, it was offered to Dillon at the same pay
grade as his former position.

Accordingly, the facts show that this case is distinguishable
from Zicca. DOC has complied with the panels’ decisions which

required DOC to return Dillon to work.

_ll—
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B

Compelling Reasons Necessitate Dillon‘’s Transfer

1. Dillon is Incapable of Performing
Supervisory Responsibilities

It would have been irresponsible for management to return
Dillon to his former position considering Dillon’s recent
disciplinary offenses for which Dillon received (1) two sustained,
active Group II Written Notices within a two year period upon the
issuance of Panel 1’s decision, and (2) three sustained, active
Group II Written Notices within a two year period upon the issuance
of Panel 2’s decision.’

In situation 1 referenced above the offenses were related to
failure to follow a supervisor’s instructions. Each involved the
unauthorized closing of the Sign Shop during normal work hours for
personal benefit. As previously mentioned, the Sign Shop operates
to manufacture signs for the Commonwealth and other clients. The
unauthorized closures of the Sign Shop resulted in lost sales and
delayed products from being shipped to costumers on a timely basis.

In situation 2 referenced-above, the third offense committed
by Dillon dealt with improper management of plant operations
specifically related to inmate payroll. As discussed previously,
inmates employed at the Sign Shop during Dillon‘s supervision

received incentive pay based on the number of signs they produced

‘Normally, two active Group II offenses result in termination.
See Exhibit 12: Department of Personnel and Training Policies and
Procedures Manual § X C. :

19



and sold. Dillon was officially responsible for reporting the
number of sales. Dillon over reported sales by $432,630 or 137.7%
from December, 1991, to March, 1992. See Exhibit 7, Attachment B.
In fact, the DOC’s Inspector General Report reference previously
noted that "there was no evidence that the [sign shop] supervisor
had verified the reported sales orders used to calculate the inmate
payroll for the period questioned." See Exhibit 7F.

The fact that the former supervisor failed to perform such a
basic, but important, function is illustrative of the manner in
which Dillon ran the Sign Shop. Overstatements of this magnitude
should have been detected by the former supervisor even without
mathematical verification, just by being familiar with the volume
(which was low) of actual activity in the plant during this period.

Moreover, the Sign Shop in Halifax County where Dillon was
formerly employed is remotely located from its Richmond based
overseer, VCE. As such, it is critical that supervisors 1like
Dillon adhere to policies and procedures and perform their duties
prudently so that plants such as the Sign Shop will function
efficiently and effectively. As the above illustrates, Dillon is
incapable of performing a supervisor’s normal responsibilities in

this environment.

2. Dillon is a Bad Example.

One of the benefits of the VCE division of the DOC is that it

provides, through operations 1like the Sign Shop, on the job

-13-
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training to inmates in an environment that simulates real world
work experiences. Dillon’s behavior in the shop is inconsistent
with expected organizational norms and performance. He should be
a model that inmates can emulate. Reinstatement would be a signal
that employees can close shop and other operating units, engage in
dysfunctional behavior, and/or fail to follow supervisor’s
instructions with virtual impunity. DOC does not wish to send this
message to its employees. This will decrease productivity and
performance across the DOC, further hurt sales and negatively
impact profits and employment at VCE, and provide inmate employees
with an erroneous model to follow that may hurt their future

employment possibilities upon release.

3. The Position Was Filled
Prior to Dillon‘s Reinstatement.

As previously mentioned, the Sign Shop Supervisor |is
responsible for operating the shop, to include supervising inmates
employed in the shop. Because DOC removed Dillon from his former
position March 1992, it was necessary to fill the position to
assure the shop’s operation. After extensive recruiting,® DOC
hired a supervisor for the Sign Shop on December 1992. The panel’s
January 4, 1993 decision directing DOC to return Dillon to work
came after Dillon’s former position was filled. Accordingly,

Dillon could not be reinstated to his former position.

‘“The position was advertised three times before DOC filled it.

_14_
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Considering the aforementioned reasons for Dillon’s
reassignment, which are set forth in argument A, management was

compelled to reassign Dillon.

Cq

DOC Has Complied With the Panels’ Directive
by Giving Dillon Suitable Employment.

The DOC’s efforts to reinstate Dillon into an appropriate
position were based in part on its judgment that he should not
return to his former position due to his inability to supervise the
Sign Shop properly.

In reviewing Dillon’s employable skills, DOC determined Dillon
had job training relating to, among other things, building trades.
Moreover, DOC had experienced problems with the timely completion
and quality construction of newly built DOC facilities.
Accordingly, DOC created a building inspector position to address
the construction problems referenced above. Because Dillon’s trade
skills and DOC’s need to oversee the construction of DOC buildings
were compatible, DOC offered Dillon the building inspector
position.

Should a similar position become available at a 1location
closer to Dillon‘s home, Dillon will be considered for it.

In summary, by reinstating Dillon to a suitable position, DOC

has complied with the panels’ decisions.

-15-
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IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein, DOC asks this Court to uphold

its actions and deny petitioner’s request.
Respectfully submitted,
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Standards of Conduct and Performance Policy. -

.'7 v -
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without permission from this office,

L

Departmernr on Corrections

g \ T, _---—‘-!--\-I
of VIRGIMIA
“1AILING ADORESS
“J0OWYCX STREET

- TUWERSERVICE (U<-AT4.ITROD Thiiaston o dninstration SICHMOND VIRGINIA 23228
Porgamn Correctronat Eorterprises 5 omacu: 27423
=+THMOND VIRGINIA 23261-742)
Yzrch 12, 1992
gfal. James R. Dillon
TROM Z2ne Timmerman
Y2ur s2quest > take Annual Leave on ilarch 23 and 14, 1992, is
leniec.
I discussed with you on ilarcn 15, 17 and 13 that T could not
find znyone to work in vour place.
Jave tidington also advised vou that e could not {ind anyone
to wor< in your place.
tou z:zlled me this morning and asked zgain. T %o5ld you that I
czulé 20t find anvone to work in vour slace; therefore, your
r2guest for leave was still denied.
o0 fznen told me that you were Zolng ©3 take ieave next Honday
and T:2sday anyway. Furthermore, you would snut the snop down
today, and I could run the damn thinag.
Jim, - caution you. If you close the shop or fail to regort

I will not hesitate to

recommend that disciplinary action be taken against you.
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= EXHIBIT

5

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

"E.EP-ONE Departm '
oL 2 ent of Corrections .,:;QL‘::?D?:ESS
Pt 9 = - Yy 4 EY
ITCMER SERVICE 804.674.378C [Diiesion ot Admarnstration 3ICHMOND WRG‘NISA 2;2'_:
[irgima Correctional Enterprises &

2 0 8Cx 21422
SLHMOND VIRGINIA 237A1-7471

March 20, 1992 B

femorandum to File:

From: David S. Jones

2n tne atternoon =I March 19th, I spoke with Jim Dillon, !anager
2f the Halifax 5ign Shop, regarding his intent to be off on Hondav
and Tuesday ~f the followinz week. David Addington was present.

Mr. Dillon indicated that due to outside employment he needed to
attend a training class in Charlottesville. His foreman was in
the hospital and there was no one to run the shop. I advised him
that Mr. Zimmerman and Mr. Addington had made me aware of his

[ P

request but, regrettably, we had no one who could stay and keep
the shop open.

Mr. Dillon then suggested that the officers who normally work in
the shop be zallowed to run it during his absence. 1 declined this
suggestion because of its impropriety and suggested to "Mr. Dillon
that the company paying for the training should attempt to reclaim
their nonev and c=schedule for a later date.

[ also asked Mr. Dillon if he was aware of the policy regarding
outside employment and, if so, did he have authorization to have
such employment. He indicated he was not aware of the require-
ment.

Before closing the conversation, I again instructed Mr. Dillon
that it would be necessary for him to remain at Halifax and keep
the shop open and it was unacceptable to close it down. He

thanked me for my time and the conversation ended.

March 20th:

Again 2n the aftesrnoon of Marcn 20th, Mr. Dillon called shortly
after Vi Bates made me aware of his continuing concern over this
situation. He indicated that the-situation was pushing him to a
noint of decision; that he was again asking that he be allowed to
attend training as a resident manager of a Federal Housing project
the following week. I again reiterated the instructions I had
provided the previous day.

30



'r. Dillon expressed anger that Gene Zimmerman, his supervisor,
and Mr. Addington had not done more to alleviate this problem and
that he was aware of active group offenses in his file. Mr.
Dillon further stated that it was his intent not to be at the shop
on Monday and Tuesday and that Mr. Zimmerman could proceed to
issue a Group II or do whatever else he had to do. I again
informed Mr. Dillon that he was to be at the shop on Monday and
Tuesday, that we could not close it down. He then responded that
I am notifying you that T will not be in the shop on Monday and
Tuesday and you do what you have to do. He then hung up.

Subseguent checks with the Personnel Office and Messrs. Zimmerman
and Addington revealed that Mr, Dillon had not suomitted a leave
slip for the period in question.
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WRITTEN NOTICE

Please pnnt or type the information requested

Section |
Employes's Name James R. Dillon

PENGAD-Bayonne, M. 1.

Agency _Bureau of Industrial Enterprises

Date of Issuance 6-24-92

Date this notice witecome inactive 0-24-95
Issuea By: _J. Gene Zimmerman, Group Manufacturing Manager \ (émx_Z s s
{ (name) (title) [ ignat
. Da : . . . 4 &
Section Il vid S. Jones, Corrections Enterprises Director 62679/
Type of Offense: (Check ons)
Group | Group Il X

Group Il
Nature of Offense and Evidence: Briefly describe the offense and give an explanation of the evidence.
Failure to _adequately perform assigned work and comply with applicable written pay plan for shop

During the pericd of November 1991 through March 1992, numerous errors were made in reporting

shop production figures used in the computation of the shop's Inmate Payroll. Discrepancies

included: (1) Using new metal priceé when recycled metal was actually used. (2) Using full

amount of sales order when only a partial shipment had been made. (3) Duplicating amount of som

sales orders on more than one month's production listing.

These discrepancies resulted in
inmates being overpaid.
Section Il
Disciplinary action taken in addition to 1ssuing written notice:
Suspension from through Return to work
Date Dats

Date/Time

DemotiorvLateral Transfer to Effective

_ Position/Locaton
(Circle above to indicate which action is being taken)

Removal June 24, 1992
EHective Date

Section IV

Mitigating Circumstances: Describe any mitigating circumstances that were considered when determining
the above corrective action.

Section V  Notics to Employee

It is expected that the situation described above will be corrected immediately. In the event this situation is not cor-
rected, or another offense occurs, you may be subject to further disciplinary action as outlined in the Standards of
Conduct and Performance Policy.

Article No. P 091 166 6°
Section VI Employee's Signature Sent via Certified Mail Date June 24, 1992

(Your sgnature is intended only to acknowledge receipt of the notice. it doas not imply agreement or disagreement with

the notics itself. i you refuse to sign, someone in a supervisory position within the agency will be asked to initial the
form indicating that you received a copy of the form.) 3 2

¢

If you wish to appseal the corrective action noted above, you may do so under the provisions of the Employee
Grlevancs Procedure provided for this purpose,
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LI REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
-n'{__"-#"
SUBJECT(S) OF INVESTIGATION ( ) EMPLOYEE INVESTIGATION NUMBER
Patrick Rhodes #174792 (X) INMATE 9208112600TH
Curtis Jackson #168733 ( ) NONEMPLOYEE
VICTIM(S) TYPE OF INVESTIGATION
Commonwealth of Virginia
( ) EMPLOYEE ( ) MURDER (X) FRAUD
( ) INMATE ( ) ASSAULT { ) SEX OFFENSE
() NONEMPLOYEE ( ) THEFT () ESCAPE
( ) DRUGS () NON-CRIMINAL
( ) OTHER
TYPE OF REPORT
( ) PRELIMINARY
( ) SUPPLEMENTAL (X) FINAL
LOCATION DISTRIBUTION:
Halifax Sign Shop See Attached Cover Sheet
POSITION AND GRADE (if applicable) RACE SEX DATE OF BIRTH
INTRODUCTION

This investigation was initiated after an internal audit of the Halifax
Sign Shop revealed that the monthly sales records were inflated, which
resulted in over-payment to the inmate workers. (Exhibit A)

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION

The inmates' pay at the Halifax Sign Shop was based upon an incentive
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QUIGLEY INVESTIGATOR
REPORT REVIEWED BY. TITLE: DATE OF REVIEW
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CHIEF OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS mc
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CASE 9208112600TH
PAGE 2

program. A formula, that incorporated the monthly sales volume shipped
and the yearly sales volume average, was used to determine the hourly
rate. The greater the monthly sales volume shipped, the greater the
hourly rate. The audit revealed that between December 1991, and March
1992, the inmate pay was overstated in the amount of $4,884.

NOTE: Virginia Correctional Enterprises, at Halifax, consisted of three
sign shops:

The "071" sign shop - sign blanks (STOP, YIELD, ROAD etc.)
The "151" sign shop - sign making
The "152" sign shop - silk screen

The bulk of the production at the Halifax Sign Shop came out of the
"071" shop. This shop would cut sign blanks primarily for the Virginia
Department of Transportation. Actual sales during the aforementioned
period were declining significantly due to the fact that the Department
of Transportation was no longer going to use Correctional Enterprises
for their sign blanks. As a result of this change, the "071" shop was
being phased out.

NOTE: This was common knowledge among all who were employed at the
Halifax Sign Shop. (Exhibit B)

On October 2, 1992, an interview was conducted with Mr. Joseph Gene

Zimmerman, Group Manager, Virginia Correctional Enterprises. 2Zimmerman
supervised Mr. James Dillon, Shop Supervisor, Halifax Sign Shop, for
the 1last three to four years. Sometime, back in March of this year,
Dillon reguested two days off and it was denied. Although this reguest
was denied, Dillon failed to report for work and as a result, he was

terminated. Zimmerman was then directed to open the sign shop. While
reviewing paperwork 1in Dillon's office, Zimmerman discovered what
appeared to be discrepancies with certain entries. In particular,

there were duplicate entries with regard to the use of recycled metal
versus the use of new metals. There is a higher pay scale for the use
of new metals. New metals are easier to handle and therefore, inmates
are able to produce sign blanks faster. This was the first time that
any discrepancies arose while Zimmerman supervised Dillon. Zimmerman
concluded his interview by stating that he never monitored the inmate
payroll system, and he was not required to sign or review any documents
regarding how the inmates were paid. (Exhibit C)

On September 22, 1992, an interview was conducted with W. L. Moss, Shop
Foreman. Until the closing of the 071 sign shop, Moss was the foreman
for the production of sign blanks. Moss supervised the inmates who
made the sign blanks, and he maintained the equipment that was used in
the manufacturing of these signs. Moss did not handle any paperwork.
Moss stated that Dillon and the inmate clerk did all of the paperwork,
including the 1inmate payroll which was calculated on an incentive
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basis. The paperwork was then signed by Dillon, and that is the way
business had been conducted since 1980. Moss concluded his interview
by stating that he was on medical leave during March and April of this
year. (Exhibit D)

On November 9, 1992, an interview was conducted with Barry Boothe, Shop
Manager. Boothe had been temporarily assigned to the Halifax Sign Shop
since March 30, 1992. While reviewing the April inmate payroll, he
discovered a gross overstatement of the months sales volume shipped.
Boothe questioned Curtis Jackson, Inmate Clerk, regarding the payroll,
but Jackson was not very knowledgeable and was not sure how he had
accomplished this task. Boothe then realized that the payroll was
conducted/calculated by inmates in the shop. (Exhibit E)

On October 14, 1992, an interview was conducted with inmate Curtis
Jackson, #168733. Jackson was an Inmate Clerk at the Halifax Sign Shop
from January 1992, until June 1992, when he was transferred to the
James River Correctional Center. His responsibilities were to log in
new work orders, make copies and distribute them to the lead men in the
071 shop, the 151 shop, and the 152 shop for production. Upon
completion, Jackson would log the orders back in as "completed". Also
if these orders were not completed, Jackson would so indicate in the
log. Jackson would get the work orders from Dillon, who obtained them
from outside agencies. 1In addition, on the 15th day of each month,
Jackson would compile all completed work orders and calculate them for
the total sales for the month. This paperwork was prepared for
Dillon's signature at first, and then Boothe's signature afterwards.
Jackson stated that he was in training, for the clerk's position, from
January until mid-February when inmate Rhodes was paroled. Jackson
concluded his interview by stating that under the inmate pay system,
all of the inmates were paid the same, whether they produced the sign
blanks or did the paperwork. Jackson would not physically check to see
if the production of these sign blanks were completed. (Exhibit F)

On October 20, 1992, an interview was conducted with Patrick Rhodes,
who was assigned as an Inmate Clerk at the Halifax Sign Shop from July
1991, until he was paroled on February 14, 1992, His responsibilities
included making up cut sheets from the sales orders and giving these
sheets to the inmates on the floor who would then cut the sign blanks,
punch the necessary holes, and otherwise prepare these orders for
shipment. Rhodes would not always verify 1if these orders were
completed. Rhodes would not question the inmates or argue with them.
He would accept a verbal confirmation that these orders were completed
and ready for shipment. Rhodes stated that inmate pay was based upon
the sales volume produced and shipped for the month. Rhodes further
stated that Dillon would allow the paperwork to show that an order was
ready for shipment, even though it was not completed so that the
inmates could be paid. This would occur around the 15th of the month
when the inmate payroll was computed. Rhodes would handle the inmate
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time cards and type up part of the figures when payroll was due.
Rhodes concluded his interview by stating that the paperwork was
handled poorly, and that sometimes orders were duplicated. All the
paperwork was prepared for Dillon to sign. According to Rhodes, the
inmates basically ran the shop and there was one problem after another.
(Exhibit G)

On October 19, 1992, an interview was conducted with inmate Cletis
Swift, $165240. Swift  worked at the Halifax Sign Shop for
approximately two years and was assigned as a cutter, primarily for the
071 shop. Swift would get a copy of the order form and a cut sheet
from the Inmate Clerk. From time to time, Swift would get together
with Dillon or Moss and determine what would be placed on the cut
sheet. This is the only paperwork that Swift got involved with. Once
Swift completed the necessary cuts, he would give the cut sheet back to
the Inmate Clerk. Sometimes paperwork would be misplaced and Dillon
would be unable to find it. The inmates in the shop would do all the
paperwork. Dillon would frequently allow an order form to show that
the job was completed, even if it was not, so that the inmates would
get paid. Swift concluded his interview by stating he realized that
his salary remained the same even though the production of sign blanks
declined, and that he had no reason to gquestion it. (Exhibit H)

On November 11, 1992, an interview was conducted with inmate Jerry
Divens, 4130001, who was assigned to the Halifax Sign Shop from April
1990, until April 1992, as the gquality control man. Divens would get a
cut sheet from the Inmate Clerk and take it to the floor and see that
the orders were filled. On the 15th of the month, the payroll would be
calculated. I1f something on a particular order was not completed,
Dillon would allow this order to indicate that it was completed, so
that the inmates could get paid. Usually within the next few days the
order would be completed. Dillon would allow the inmates to do all the
paperwork and as he recalls, Dillon would also sign that paperwork
without wverifying it. The production of sign blanks were decreasing,
yet the inmates pay remained the same. Divens was only concerned with
the gquality control of these signs. Divens concluded his interview by
stating that there were several Inmate Clerks assigned to the sign shop
when he worked there, and that half of the inmates were concerned about

the money they were making. (Exhibit I)

On October 26, 1992, an interview was conducted with Raren Chenault.

Chenault was a Fiscal Technician, assigned to the Richmond Offices of
Correctional Enterprises, until September 1992, Monthly, Chenault
would receive the inmate time cards, a 1listing of the sales order
numbers, and their dollar value from the sign shops at Halifax.
This information would be forwarded to her by James Dillon. Chenault
would only check to see if the addition was correct. If she detected
any errors in the paperwork, she would call the sign shop and have them
make the necessary changes. In addition, Chenault would calculate the
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hours from the inmate time cards and see that the inmates were properly
compensated based on a formula of hours worked and the dollar value of
the sign blanks produced. Chenault concluded her interview by stating
that at no time did she notice any irregularities in the paperwork she
received. (Exhibit J)

On October 30, 1992, Attorney Robert Geary was contacted at the request
of James Dillon. Geary stated that Dillon did not wish to be
interviewed until after his next panel hearing. As of the writing of
this report, a date for that hearing has not been scheduled. (Exhibit
K)

OTHER INFORMATION

The "071" sign shop has been officially phased out.

The inmate incentive pay program has since been disbanded. Inmates are
now paid on a flat hourly rate.

During the aforementioned period, there were approximately twenty-three
inmates assigned to the Halifax Sign Shop and they collectively
benefited from the incentive pay program that was in place.

SUMMARY
Investigation revealed that during the aforementioned period, the
overall production organization was poor. There was no tracking system
in place to determine the status of work/sales orders and there was
entirely too much paperwork on the floor. The filing and retrieval
system was 1inadeguate. In all, it was difficult at best to find

any paperwork. The inmates, obviously acting in concert, ran the sign
shop, controlled the paperwork, and prepared it for Dillon's signature.
Dillon in return signed the monthly reported sales, without verifying
it, and forwarded it to Correctional Enterprises where only the
addition was reviewed. There was virtually no check and balance system
in place; therefore, allowing this fraud to be perpetrated. Due to the
fact that records were poorly maintained, coupled with the manpower
turnover in the shop, it 1is difficult to pinpoint an individual

inmate(s) who could be held responsible.
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FINDING:

(91.1%)

$10,246,

$10,246 VCE HALIFAX INMATE PAY (12/91 THRU 3/92)
- 5,362 PAY RECALCULATED FOR THE SAME PERIOD

$ 4,884 OVERPAYMENT

SINCE INMATE PAY WAS INCENTIVE BASED,

-

= EXHIBIT

INMATES FOR THE VCE HALIFAX SHOPS WERE OVERPAID BY $4,884
FOR A FOUR MONTH PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 1991 THROUGH MARCH
1992. INMATE PAY FOR THE PERIOD SHOULD HAVE BEEN $5,362 INSTEAD OF
COMPUTED AS FOLLOWS:

1~

IT WAS OVERSTATED 137.7% FOR

THE PERIOD MOSTLY BY REPORTING INFLATED SALES ORDERS SHIPPED BY
ACTUAL SALES
DURING THIS PERIOD WERE DECLINING SIGNIFICANTLY DUE TO THE SIGN
SHOP BEING PHASED OUT. THE HALIFAX REPORTED SALES WERE COMPARED TO
THE SYMAN REPORTED SALES THAT WERE COMPILED BY THE COST ACCOUNTING

THE 071 SIGN SHOP TO THE INMATE PAYROLL SECTION.

SECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING RESULTS:

HALIFAX SYMAN

REPORTED REPORTED
DATE SALES SALES DIFFERENCE PERCENT
DEC 91 172,944 106,669 66,275 62.1%
JAN 92 238,711 106,176 129,535 122.0%
FEB 92 211,526 68,438 143,088 209.1%
MAR 92 126,531 32,799 93,732 285.8%
TOTALS 746,712 314,082 432,630 137.7%

THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO INDICATE THAT THE VCE SHOP SUPERVISOR AT
BHALIFAX HAD VERIFIED THE REPORTED SALES ORDERS USED TO CALCULATE
THE INMATE PAYROLL FOR THE PERIOD QUESTIONED.

STANDARD: VCE methodology for calculating Inmate pay.

RECOMMENDATION:

Supporting documentation that is used to determine

inmate pay must be verified and properly documented by the Shop

Supervisor.

NOTE: The VCE Halifax Shop Supervisor was terminated on March 25,
1992, for failing to report to work after being directed to open

the shop. According to the Chief Deputy Director,
terminated a second time on June 24,

1892,

he was

reporting shop production figures used to compute inmate

payroll.
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y Exh. b, f £

HousSE. DavIDSON & TELEGADAS
ATTOF-?NEYS AT LAW

KOGER EXECUTIVE CENTER

8100 THREE CHOPT ROAD

JEFFERSON BUILDING, SUITE 101

~EREDITH A mOUSE
wiLLiAM S DAVIDSON

FROST B TELEGADAS

RICHMOND. VIRGINIA 232285
(804) 285-860!

MAILING ADDRLCSS
POST OFFICE BOX K.200
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23288

February 16, 1993

Mr. H. Paul Broughton,
Administrator

Employee Relations and
Training

Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Corrections
P. O. Box 26963

Richmond, VA 23261

Mr. James R. Dillon
Cavalier Apartments, No. 7-A
South Boston, VA 24592

Mr. Jim Sisk,

Assistant Warden Treatment
Virginia Correctional Center
for Women

Pu: 0. BOo¥X 1

Goochland, VA 23063

Ms. Dorthula H. Powell-Woodson
Director

Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Personnel and

Training

101 N. 14th Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mr. Don Madrey, Legal
Assistant Senior

Attorney General’s Office
101 North 8th Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Mr. Mark Alderman,

Regional Sign Shop Coordinator
Virginia Department of
Transportation

1401 East Broad Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Robert P. Geary, Esg.
21 Centre, Suite 202
2025 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23223

Ms. Phyllis C. Katz, Director
Commonwealth of Virginia
Department cf Employee
Relations Counselors

700 E. Franklin Street

Suite 910

Richmond, VA 23219

Ms. Beatrice L. Anderson
Employee Relations Specialist
Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Corrections

P. 0. Box 26963

Richmond, VA 23261

I have now heard from both Mr. Sisk and Mr. ~slderman. By a
two to one vote, the panel decision is that Mr. Dillon is

entitled to no back pay whatsoever.

Should you have any

guestions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

0 _/ ":‘_,4/ 3
(g d Dwxﬂ{ﬁgywﬁb”
Marsy 47 43

Yours very truly,

7t

William S. Cavidson
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DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL POLICYNO.: °.nt
ISSUE DATE. -~a.1g
SUPERSEDES. ng.n
| SUBJECT: STANDARDS OF CONODUCT . SECTION: GZNERAL POLICIzZS
; AND PERFORMANCE
workdays. A fourth active written notice shall

normaily result in removal.

NOTE: Mitigating circumstances may justify the use of
demotion, suspension for up to 30 workdays, and/or
transfer as an alternative to removal (see Article

¥id).

4

A written notice for a Group [ offense snall remain
"active” for two years from the date or issuance (see
Article XIII).

X SECOND GROUP OFFENSE (GROUP I1)

A. These offenses include acts and behavior wnich are more
seyere 1in nature and are such that an additionai Group ]
offense shouid normally warrant removal.

8. Group [] offenses incliude, but are not limited to:

o Failure to follow a supervisor’s instructions. perform
assigned work or otherwise comply with applicable
establishea written policy.

o Violating safety ruies where there 15 not a threat of
bodily harm.

o Reporting to worx when impairea by or unger the
influence of aiconol, or the uniawfui use of controiled
substances.

o Leaving the work site without permission during working
hours.

Failure to report to worx as scheduied without proper
notice to supervision.

(@]

0 Unauthorized use or misuse of state property or
records.

0 Refusal to work required overtime.
C. Procegures for [ssuing a Group [ Notice
1. When issuing an employee a Written Notice Form for a

Group [I offense, management shouid issue such notice
as soon as practicable. Discipline shall normally take

o

tm )
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DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING

[BENAS]

N

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL 2oLICY NO. ¢ nt
ISSUE CATE. 12-:iz-
SUPERSEDES. ng-11-

SUBJECT: STANDARDS 2 CONDUCT SECTION: SENERAL =0LICIZS
AND FISFTRMANCE | |

the form of the notice only or notice and up to 10
workdays maximum suspension without pay.

ra

An additional Group [I offense shouid normally result
in removal. Further, a single Group [] offense coupled
with three "active” Group [ offenses snouid normally
result in removal.

NOTE: Mitigating circumstances may justify the use of
demotion, suspension for up to 20 worxgays, and/or
transrer as an altermative to removal !(see Article
vI1).

2. If the empioyee is not removed, due to mitigating
circumstances, the empioyee is to be notified that any
supsequent written notice issued during the "active"
life period, regardless of levei, may result in
removal .

Written notices for Group [! offenses shall remain
"active” for three years from the gate of issuance (see
Article XIII).

=

—

THIRD GROUP OFFENSES (GRCUP III)

><

A. These offenses include acts and benavior of such a serious
natyre that a first occurrence cshouid normaily warrant
removal .

g, Group [I] offenses include. but are not limited to:

o Absence in excess of three days without proper
authori1zation or satisfactory reason.

o Falsifying any records. Such recoras inciude. but are
not limited to, vouchers, reports. insurance claims,
time records, leave records, or other official state
documents.

o Willfully or negligently damaging or defacing state
records, state property or other persons’ property (to
include emplioyees, supervisors, patients, inmates,
visitors, students, etc).

o Theft or unauthorized removal of state records, state
property or other persons’ oproperty (to include
empioyees, supervisors., patients, inmates, visitors,
students, etc).
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TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA
THE COURTHOUSE
CHARLES L.McCORMICK, [ HALIFAX.VIRGINIA 24558 AREA CODE B804

476 -2882

JUDGE

August 5, 1993

Robert P, Geary, Esquire
21 Center Suite 202

2025 East Main Street o L
Richmond, VA 23223 Ee0 SECTIOM

T ¥ re £, 4
R Tawd
. 7 at

The Honorable Pamela F. Boston
Assistant Attorney General
Supreme Court Building

101 North Eighth Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Re: James Dillon v. Virginia Department of Corrections
Dear Mr. Geary and Ms. Boston:

As you know, the above grievance appeal was heard on July 30
and I took the matter under advisement for further consideration. 1
have now reviewed the matter in some detail, including the Employee
Grievance Procedure of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Virginia
Supreme Court cases of Zicca v. City of Hampton, 240 VA 468 (1990) and
Jones v, Carter, 234 VA 621 (1988). I would point out that it is not
my function to review the apnropriateness of the panel decision rendered
in this case, but only to construe the meaning and intent thereof.

The issue in this case is whether the panel, in ordering
reinstatement of the grievant, intended that he be reinstated to the
position from which he had been terminated, without specifically
designating that position in its opinion. Upon my review of this
matter, I have found no authority for a panel reinstating a grievant
to any position other than that from which he was discharged. The case
of Jones v. Carter is significant on this point because, while there
ruling that a panel has no authority to promote a grievant to a higher
position, the Court noted that it would not, in the face of silence on
this point in the Department's Rules for the Conduct of Panel Hearings,
infer such power. Following then that reasoning, and noting that the
Rules are Tikewise silent on the authority of a panel to transfer an
aggrieved employee to another position, I can only conclude that the
result of the panel opinion in this case is reinstatement of this employee
to his former position.
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Mr. Geary

Ms. Boston
August 5, 1993
Page 2

Mr. Geary is requested to prepare an appropriate order and submit
same for entry.

With best wishes, I am

Charle® L. McCormick 111 /
Judge -

CLMc/aec
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VIRGINTIA::

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX
IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON

ORDER
Upon the Petition of James Dillon seeking the enforcement a State of
Virginia grievance panel decision, and the Court having heard the evidence
and arguments of counsel, and good cause being shown thereforg, it is hereby
ORDERED that the grievant, James Dillon, is restored and reinstated to his
position with the Virginia Department of Corrections which he held prior to

his termination, Shop Supervisor at Virginia Department Correctional Field

Unit #23, Halifax, Virginia. 23/?i

Iy

Vv JUDGE /
CIRCUIT COURT OF HALIFAX ACOUNTY

I ask for this:

¢ i '/Z /! ///”
VAR S S T

-

P 3 i Pl .
/ TR // - % A /

g . - . y

s
Counsel for Petitioner

=

Seen and Objected:

//,’LC oot /‘<: /—\______,__ s

Cdurisel for Vlrglnla Department of
Corrections

AL S

Fumufpmw?”a”h‘ﬁh Va
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX

IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON

JAMES DILLON,
Petitioner,

CASE NO. CL93000122-00

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Virginia Department of Corrections, respondent, by counsel,
hereby gives notice of appeal to the Court of Appeals of Virginia

from the final judgment order of this Court entered on August 23,

1993,

Respectfully submitted,

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

By:

Counsel

Stephen D. Rosenthal
Attorney General of Virginia

Milton K. Brown, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Neil A.G. McPhie .
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Pamela F. Boston
Assistant Attorney General
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Office of the Attorney General
101 North Eighth Street
Supreme Court Building
Richmond, VA 23219

(804)

I,

786-3149

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pamela F. Boston, counsel of record for the Virginia

Department of Corrections, hereby certifies that:

}=

Appellant is Virginia Department of Corrections, 6900
Atmore Drive, Richmond, VA 23261.

Counsel for Appellant is Pamela F. Boston, Office of
the Attorney General, 101 N. 8th Street, Supreme Court
Building, Richmond, Virginia. Telephone Number (804)
37 1L-T7965.

Appellee is James R. Dillon, Cavalier Apartments, No.
7-A, South Boston, Virginia 24592.

Counsel for Appellee is Robert P. Geary, Esquire, 21
Centre, Suite 202, 2025 East Main Street, Richmond, VA

23223. Telephone number (804) 643-8003.

A true copy of the foregoing notice of appeal was
mailed to Robert P. Geary, Esquire, counsel for James
R. Dillon at the address stated above, he being the
only opposing counsel in this matter and to the Clerk
of the Virginia Court of Appeals on this 20th day of
September, 1993.

Pamela F. Boston
Of Counsel

PFB\Appeal\224
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VIRGINIA:
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ey

IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT FCR TEE COUNTY

m
A

3}

IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON

JAMES DILLON,

Petitioner,

8 CASE NO. {LS3000122-00

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT CF CCRRECTICNS,

Respondent.

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF FACTS

Pursuant to Rule SA:g&{c! of the Ccde of Virginia, Respondent
submits the following Written Statement of Facts in the above
matter:

1. Petitioner James Dillon ("Dillon") 1is employed with
respondent Virginia Department of Corrections (hereinafter "DOC" or
"Respendent"). From 1982 toc 1992, he was employed with Virginia
Correctional Enterprises ("VCE"), a division c¢f DOC, as the
supervisor of the Halifax Correctional Sign Shop ("Sign Shop").!

2. On May 31, 1990, Petitioner was issued a Group I written

disciplinary notice for unsatisfactory job performance.

‘The Sign Shop is one of several plants under VCE'’s

supervision. It manufactures, among other things, office signs,
name tags, and traffic control signs for various customers,
includin the Commonwealth. Dillon’s responsibility was to

supervise the operation of the Sign Shop, to include manufacturing
and shipping signs, supervising inmates that made the signs, and
preparing production reports associated with the manufacturing

process.
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3. On July 13, .290, Fetitioner was issued a Group II written
Zisciplinary notice and a three {3) day <suspension for the
unauthorized closing cf the Sign Shop.

4. On Marcn 25, 1992, Petitioner was 1issued a Group II

2 ~
written disciplinary notice for failure to follow supervisor’s

11
uc

in icns report o work and, in accordance with the personnel

0n
gl
s
rt

policy and procedures manual, was terminated effective March 25,
1992

= 2n June 24, _9%2, Petitioner was issued a Group II written
notice Izr £failure o perform work and comply with applicable
written pay plans Zor the Sign Shop and, in accordance with the

State Personnel Policy and Procedures, was issued a second notice
of termination effective June 24, 1992.

6. In accordance with the Commonwealth’s grievance procedures
promulgated pursuant to § 2.1-114.5:1 et sea. of the Code of
Virginia, Petitiocner filed a grievance appealing both the March 25,
1292 and June 24, 1992 disciplinary actions. Specifically,
Petitioner requested reinstatement and backpay as relief from both
actions.

T With respect to the March 25, 1992 Group II written
notice, by decision dated October 20, 1992, a grievance panel
("Panel Cne"), by a 3 to 0 vote, upheld the disciplinary finding.
Petitioner’s termination, however, was modified to a thirty (30)
day suspension withcut pay due to what the panel termed "mitigating

circumstances." Specifically, the pertinent part of the October

20, 1992 decision reads as fcllows:



The pane. upnolds the Group II written notice,
but instezd of terminaticn, rsccmmends s 0-day
suspensicn of employment withcut pay i{andl pay
for a pericd of three months.
8. In compliance with Panei One’'s decision, Petitioner was

reinstated to the payroll and received paychecks from May 5, 1992,

to June 24, 1892, =the cdcate of his lzst Croup II notice and
termination.
9. With respect o the June 24, 1992 Group II written notice,

by decisicon dated Canuary 4, 1993, and clarified February 16, 1993,

"Danei Two"!, by a 3 tc C vote, upheld the

<lig grievan

0
(D

'O
111}
o
(1]
I

inding. Petitioner’s termination ncwever, was again

<
tt
}-*

disciplinar

modified to a zhirt {30) day suspension without pay.

-—-

Specifically, the pertinent part of Panel Two’'s decision reads as

follows:

The panel upholds the finding that Mr. Dillon
did commit a Group II violation. The Panel
decision is to suspend Mr. Dillon for thirty
(30) days. The panel overturns the agency'’s
terminaticn of Mr. Dillon. The 20 day
suspensicn shall begin immediately on the date
that he could have returned to work but for the
Group II offense.’

10. Neither Panel One or Panel Two directed Respondent to

return Petitioner to his "former position."

11. Respondent reinstated Petitioner to the payroll effective

January 1, 1993, zut did not return him to his former position of

*Further, the February 16, 1993 letter clarifying the Panel
2's decision reads, in part, that "Mr. Dillon is entitled to no

back pay."

-3 -
\
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!

ign Shop supervisor. Respondent gave retictioner the following

reasons

i1 Petiticner's failure to ftollow applicable
rules/poliicies and directives of his superiors;

(ii) Petitioner’s failure to supervise the inmates
emploved in the Sign Shop; and

s
'a

etitioner’s poor example to the inmates.

(md
(=]

er‘s position had been vacant since March
Respondent could no longer tolerate the
mposed of running the s¢gn shop without a

or and filled the position in December,

(S2011}
"AD
A0 D

m

H 0
3

mnag o3
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12 . From January 1, 1993 to April 13, 1993, Petitioner
received pay (at his pre-termination rate) for no work. During
this period, Resrondent actively sought suitable placement for
Petiticner. When none could be found, Respondent created for
Petitioner the classified position of Building and Grounds
Supervisor B at the Dillwyn Correctional Center in Dillwyn
(Buckingham County). In effect, the position is cne of a building
inspector and it does not require the supervision of other DOC
employees.

13, On April 30, 1993, Petitioner filed a Petition for
Enforcement of the Grievance Panel Decision requesting the Court
enter an Order compelling the Respondent tc reinstate Petitioner to
his "former position."

14. On May 24, 1993, Respondent filed an Answer to Grievant'’s
Petition for Enforcement of Grievance Panel Decision and
affirmacively plead that (1) Petitioner failed to show he is

-4 -
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entitled to judicial zreview under § 2.1- .5:1F ci the Code of

1S

b=

Virginia in that the grievance panel did not require the Respondent
CO0 reinstate Petitioner to his former position, (2) Respondent had
the right and duty to manage its workforce, a right recognized by
the Virginia Personnel Act which specifically exempts from the

rievance" the transier and assignment of employment

]

definition of "

[£¢

(§ 2.1-114.5:1A.B of the Ccde of Virginia), and (3) Petitioner had
{a) cconsistently demonstrated poor judgment and job performance in

his fcrmer position, (b) both grievance panels upheld the issuance

i)

5f +the written niotilce, a) etitcioner’s voluntary actions
demonstrate that Respondent would be remiss in not re-assigning him
to a more suitable position, (d) the grievance panel decisions
require reinstatement, but did not require it be to his former
position and (e) Petitioner was still emplcyed with Respondent and
had no reduction in pay.

15. On July 22, 1993, Respondent filed a Pre-trial Memorandum

of Law along with exhibits. This Pre-trial Memorandum of Law

rovided both Respondent’s legal arguments and compelling reasons

0

for Petiticner’s transfer to another position within the Department
of Corrections and its reasons for asserting compliance with the
grievance panel's decision.

16. On July 30, 1993, a hearing was held in the Halifax
C;rcuit Court before the Honorable Charles L. McCormick, III. The
hearing proceeded as follows: Dave Jones, Virginia Correctional
Enterprises Director, appeared on behalf of the Department of
Corrections with counsel. In addition to Dave Jones, there were

-
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nree witnesses present to testify in support ci the facts stated

T

.

Law. They were Paul

in Respondent’s Pre-trial Memorandum of

i)

Broughton, DOC Personnel Director; Dave Addington, Program and
Development Manager of Virginia Correctional Enterprises, and Gene
Zimmerman, Group Manager and Petitioner’s immediate supervisor at
Virginia Correcticnal Enterprises. Petitioner was present with
counsel. Petiticner had no other witnesses present. Petitioner
requested that the witnesses be separated. Respondent’'s witnesses

were then sequestered from the courtroom.

tioner’'s ccunsel submitted several exnibits to the Courc.

Respondent did not object. Petitioner argued ris motion for
reinstatement to his former position for the reasons stated in his
petition.

Respondent’s counsel was then allowed toc respcnd. Respondent
advised the Court that it had filed Respondent’s Pre-trial
Memorandum of Law and was ready to call its £first witness 1in
support of the facts stated therein. The trial judge advised that
he had read Respondent’s Pre-trial Memorandum and looked at the
exhibits and it was not necessary to call the witnesses to testify
to the facts stated therein unless Petitioner’s counsel desired to
cross-examine the witnesses. Petitioner’s counsel did not object
nor did he cross-examine the witnesses. The facts as submitted in
Respondent’s Pre-trial Memorandum of Law were presented without
opposition to the Court. The trial judge then asked questions of

both counsel and zllowed further argument from both counsel. The

court then took the matter under advisement.
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993, a lerter was issued from the trial

r

ufie 48 On August £,
court stating that the 1ssue in the case was whether the panel, in
ordering reinstatement of the grievant, intended that he be
reinstated to the position from which he had been terminated,

without specifically designating that positicn in its opinion. The

the result of the panel opinion in this case

ct

Court concluded tha
is reinstatement cof this employee to his former position and
requested Petitioner’s counsel to prepare an appropriate order for
entry.

18. On August 17, 1993, Respondent filed a Petitiocon to Rehear
reguesting that the Court reconsider its opinion and clarify for
all parties whether cr not Respcndent has the right to immediately
transfer grievant to another position based on the compelling
reasons presented in Respondent’s pre-trial memorandum cf law which
was argued before the Court on July 30, 1993.

19, On August 19, 1993, Petitioner filed a Memorandum in
Opposition to the Respondent’s Petition to Rehear.

20. On August 23, 1993, the trial court entered an Order
restoring and reinstating the Petitioner to his position with
Respondent which he held prior to his termination as Shop
Supervisor to the Virginia Department of Corrections Field Unit No.
23, Halifax, Virginia.

24 2 On September 2, 13993, Respondent filed a Motion to
Suspend requesting that the Court suspend its Order of August 23,
1993 until such time as a decision has been made by the Virginia

Court of Appeals.

ar-*



Z22. On Septempber 12, 1993, the trial court sntered an Order

denying Respondent's Fstiticn to Rehear.

23 On September 16, 1993,

Peticioner filed Petitioner’s

Memorandum in Opposition to Respondent’s Motion to Suspend.

24. On September 20, 1993,

Respondent filed a Notice of

Appeal to the Court cf Appeals of Virginia from the final judgment

order of the trial court entered on August 23, 1993.

Respectfully submitted,

VIRGINIA DE

Lonat ) F ot

MENT OF CORRECTIONS

By:
Counsel for Kespondent
Virginia Department of Corrections
JAMES DILLON
By:
Counsel for Petitioner
James Dillon
ENTERED this day of October, 1993.
JUDGE

CIRCUIT COURT OF HALIFAX COUNTY

Stephen D. Rosenthal
Attorney General of Virginia

Milton K. Brown, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
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Senicr Assistant Attorney Gener
Bar I.D. No. 22048

Joi]
[

Famela F. Boston
Assistant Attorney General
Bar I.D. No. 16730

Office of the Attorney General
101 North Eighth Street
Supreme Court Building
Richmond, VA 22219
{804) 786-31489
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

was hand-delivered, cthis 52 r{%ay cf October, 1992, o Robert P.

l‘J

ast Main Street,

Zeary,; Esguilre, 21

Richmond, VA 123223. /%W—‘
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VIRGINTIA::

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX
IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON

JAMES DILLON,

Petitioner,
Vs Case No. CL93000122-00
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OBJECTIONS TO
RESPONDENT'S WRITTEN STATEMENT OF FACTS

Comes now petitioner, by counsel, pursuant to Rule 5A:8(c) of the Rules
of the Supreme Court and states the following objections to respondent's
written statement of facts:

. 1. Petitioner objects to the allegations set forth in paragraphs 2, 3,
4, 7 and 8 on the ground that such allegations of fact are not relevant to
this matter and were not proven by the respondent. The hearing held before
this Court was an argument based on the Petition which had been filed in
regard to a different matter and not anything involving other disciplinary
action.

2. Petitioner objects to the factual allegations set forth in paragraph
10, as they are not accurate and do not reflect the record made in this case.

3. Petitioner objects to the factual allegations set forth in paragraph
11, as not being accurate.

4, Petitioner cbjects to the factual allegations set forth in paragraph
12, as they were not proven or put in the £ecord.

5. Petitioner objects to the factual allegations set forth in paragraph
15, as Memorandums of Law are not portions of statement of facts. Respondent

can set forth in the forth in the written statement of facts what the

arguments were,
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6. Petitioner objects to the factual allegations set forth in paragraph
l6. Counsel appeared at the hearing. Mr. Jones was present. There was no
appearance entered on his behalf by any party.

The entire record made in this matter was based upon the exhibits
introduced by the parties and the arguments made by counsel.

JAMES DILLON

BY /é%iz’ffi'?7f227 i

Counsel

Robert P. Geary, VSBN 9165
21 Center/Suite 202

2025 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23223

(804) 643-8003

CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing was
mailed to Pamela F. Boston, Assistant Commcnwealth's Attorney, 101 N.
8th Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 on this the 27th day of October,
1993.

YAV

"¢ Robert P. Geary
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VIRGINIA:

Tn the Counrt o/ 04/1p5a[1 af q/é'tgémia on Tuesday the 15th
quo[ November, 1994.

Virginia Department of Corrections, Appellant,
against Record No. 1871-93-2
James Dillon, Appellee.

From the Circuit Court of Halifax County

Before Judges Barrow, Koontz and Elder

For reasons stated in writing and filed with the record,
this Court lacks jurisdiction to review the judgment of a circuit
court entered pursuant to Code § 2.1-114.5:1(F). Accordingly, this
matter is hereby transferred to the Supreme Court of Virginia pursuant
to Code § 8.01-677.1.

This order shall be certified to the trial court and tolthe

Supreme Court of Virginia.

A Copy,
Teste:

Richard R. James, Clerk

By: *’W W&a%,

Deputy Clerk
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COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA e e e

Present: Judges Barrow, Koontz and Elder
Argued at Richmond, Virginia NOV 2

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

v. Record No. 1871-93-2 MEMORANDUM OPINION" BY
JUDGE BERNARD G. BARROW
JAMES DILLON NOVEMBER 15, 1994
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HALIFAX COUNTY
Charles L. McCormick, III, Judge
Pamela F. Boston, Assistant Attorney General (James S.
Gilmore, III, Attorney General; Catherine C. Hammond,
Deputy Attorney General; Neil A. G. McPhie, Senior
Assistant Attorney General, on brief) for appellant.
Robert P. Geary for appellee.

UNPUBLISHED

This appeal is from an order of the circuit court ordering
the Virginia Department of Corrections to reinstate an employee
to his former position. Following the employee’s successful
resolution of a grievance arising from his termination, the
Department transferred him to a new position upon his return to
work, rather than reinstating him to his former position.

Pursuant to Code § 2.1-114.5:1(F), the employee petitioned
the circuit court to implement the panel decision and to
reinstate him to the position he held prior to his dismissal.
The circuit court agreed and ordered the employer ﬁo reinstate
the employee. The employer appeals to this Court. However, we

do not have jurisdiction to review the judgment of a circuit

*Pursuant to Code § 17-116.010 this opinion is not
designated for publication.
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court entered pursuant to Code § 2.1-114.5:1(F). Virginia Dept.

of Taxation v. Daughtry, Va. App. i . S.E.2d '

(October 11, 1994); see also Zicca v. City of Hampton, 240

Va. 468, 397 S.E.2d 882 (1990).
Therefore, we transfer this appeal to the Supreme Court of
Virginia pursuant to Code § 8.01-677.1.

Transferred.
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ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

The Trial Court erred in ruling that the grievance panel’s decision to
modify Appellee’s termination to a suspension required Appellee’s return
to his former position in total disregard of the employer’s compelling
reasons and management prerogative under state law to transfer him.
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/ o < ) Form 12901004 (Rew H-36) - -

A e -

/' | WRITTEN NOTICE

Section | i 59.345 - |
Employee's Name __J2mes R. Dillon 2. [-33-383"7 Date of Offense 8Ich 23 & 24, 1952
Agency __Bureau of Igdustrial Enterprises - Date of Issuar;lcc March 25, 1992

' s, i This notice wi .
Supervisor's Slgmturc ~——-J‘ 1 A««c—-w become inactive __-:arch 23, 1995

// i ,

Section Il
Type of Offense: (Check one)
Group I Group II _XX__ Group III
t f Of! Evid fi ft id —_—
Nate o Offenss A Evidencr: (Peserips briclly the offense and give a0 X PIANST York ‘o othervise

comply with auphcable establiched written policy. Frailea to CepOort tO WOrLK on
March 23 and 2%, 1992, after being verbally instructed to report to work by three

Tevels of manazement and also t# written memo irom his supervisor for which he
aclnowledged receipt in writing.

Section Ill
Disciplinary Action in addition to written notice:

Suspension from to X Retumn to work
Date Date . Date/ Time
{ "
Removal March 25, 1992 11:00 a.m. Due tDemotion, Transfer
Effective Date = e ppropriate action)
Section IV

Mitigating Circumstances: Describe any mitigating circumstances that were considered when determining
the above corrective action.

Sectlomv Notice to Employee
Itis expected that the condition noted above will be corrected immediately. In the event this condition i u not

" cofrected, or another offense occurs, you may be subject lo funhcr d:sc:plmary action as out]med in the .
Sundards of Conduct and Performanee Pohcy e IS N , IR~ ,,-‘.é..a;,.\ - '

o e Sectlon Vlgc Employee {-’-Stgn:ture" ; e / ':‘“‘ s Dll
-2 &- ‘«J}. - .é_ Ir fbu‘,mﬁ to appeal the correcti
’ - Grievance Procedure provrded for rhu purpose

A RRC P £ 28

(Your slgnature is mlended only to acknowledge recclpt of the nohce' Il docs not lmply agreemen B
i dl.sagrecmem with the notice itself: If you refuse to sign; someon€ in a supervisory position within the ngency AL
“will be asked to initial the form mdxcaung that you received a copy of the form.)
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- [.2CEIVED

o FORM A
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ;
EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE ik 8 1592
GRIEVANCE
Oiios o the Divester
saisiorns. JAnes £ Dlles Ship S fnt,q'/szm /74
g Name Job c1..mr cation Agency
CrepmTaanl il 25 Miltor . Jsuss  SK#-575-520 Z#-575 23

Work Facility G‘omphi: Location Work Phone No. Home Phone No.

DATE GRIEVANCE OCCURRED )[Em! “,i 125‘4 NATURE OF GRIEVANCE, :
Z Do ph T fref TR 7 Loy Sferun o //1&/1/ T 2>
I TS eSS, [fla  Th  Erlieiza P 1
oAl /3 Q}v; Ad D /‘/ ’/'l/ pld e L r[f Al FmnienT]
e Al <fe T <for s Dt 15 s Y L 27 2 n TR

f(‘éf‘ﬁﬁnuf'(ut[— 7 r A /2‘& ]/l_.“i . )
nauar REQUESTED oy A(/M)”ﬂ/ﬁ; P D 77' f'// ;)ﬁ"/daﬂz @1 Vo ? é/;
LT Ltes Tais Il

So T

MANAGEMENT STEPS Sl
STEP 1 ) o Ly
A. ORAL PRESENTATION TO IMMEDIATE SUPERVISOR _- 3 3/ = /2 SUPERVISOR'S REPLY ;7 /Z
ate atle

B. WRITTEN PRESENTATION Pt
Submitted to First-Step Respondent (date) "7‘ - First-Step Respondent’s Written Reply YOU have presented

no nev evidence that would justify your taking leave (which had been denied
verbally and in writing) and closing the shop without authorization.
The Group II remains ag written.

Signature (First-Step Respondent) u /1 / e e Date 14-13-92
Name (print) Gene Zlmerman (V Telephone W 674-3680

C. EMPLOYEE'S RESPONSE
M’ 1 do not accept this reply and wish to sdvunce my grievance to the next step.
() 1 do not sccept the nongrievable reply and request Lhat the sgency forward my appesl to Lhe Dept. of Employes Relations Counselors.

() 1 consider this grievance concjuded. .
Employee’s Signature -/% . / / /// r A Date ‘?( = /f = ?L

STEP2 o )
A SUBMITTED T0 SECOND-sTEP Responpent [bled 4 =/&- TZ-». sEconD-sTEP MEeTING__April 27, 1992

Date . . Date "
c. sEconp.sTep ResponpenT'srepLy _ Mr. Dillon presented no information relevant to his
failure to follow instructions from three levels of management. He admits that
he failed to follow instructions and, therefore, the Group II stands as issued.

Signature (Second-Step Respondent) ////z(/djy /ﬂ'l Date MaY 4’ 1992

Name (print) DaVJ'd S. Jon 37_ Telephone # 8‘0&‘674-3601

D. EMPLOYEE'S RESPONSE
1 do not sccept this reply and wish to advance my grievance to the next step.
() 1 do not accept the nongrievable reply and request that the agency forward my appeal to the Dept. of Employee Relations Counselors.

() I consider this griev concluded. 7 '/, . " :
Employee's Signature CZI‘ 12 T2’ / /( y A //,/' e Date ) 'J/ ¢ . PLAINTIFF'S
v EXHIBIT

DERC FORM A rev. 05/91 OVER 67 NO. 2
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~
STEP 3 cn.
A SUBMITTED TO THIRD.-STEP RESPONDENT /)il J[; 2 G7- B. THIRD-STEP MEETING MSY 27, 1992
L ate
c. THIRD-STEP RESPONDENT'S REPLY r : urrounding

Mr. DilTon's termination, I find no reason to reverse the decision as
rendered. No mitigating circumstances were identified in my review that would
outweigh the Standard of Conduct issues that led to the termination.

R ) Pa » /
¢ pate  June 5, 1992
674-3018

Signature (Third-Step Respondent) !
Name (print) John W. McCliskey

Telephone ¢

() I do not request a panel hearing and consider this grievance concluded.

E:E“- 't':.é F E L ‘ . Dats

Joa .

QUALIFICATION FOR PANEL HEARING

Ol ot the Uivaw- ¢
Departast of Cowsstions REQUEST

() I have received a nongrievable ruling from the Dept. of Employes Ralstions Counsalors and I request s panel bﬂriuj.
(yr 1 do not accept the third-step mponde?t s reply and wish to request a panel hearing.

Employee's Signature 7/’; S /( /Zﬂ 21 Date /‘ g-" /(/7'

AGENCY HEAD'S DETERMINATION

Based on’my review, it is my determination that this grievance does _ X does not qualify for » panel bearing.

(N.B. Written disciplinary notices under the "Standards of Conduct” shall be qualified for & panel hearing.)
REASONs Disciplinary Actions are grievable.

o\ Pl /
o LI a7 e 2/35]72

APPEAL TO CIR T COURT

{) I do not wish to appeal the sgency head's disqualificstion determination and consider this grievance concluded.
() 1 wish to appesl the sgency head's disqualification delermination to the Circult Court., -

Employee's Signature - . . ' —h

-
% .

-KY

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COUNSELO
700 East Franklin Street, Suite 010, Richmend, Virginla 23219
(804) 786-7004 or (toll-free) 1-300-652-0720
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# FORM B

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
EMPLOYEE GRIEVYANCE PROCEDURE

PANEL DECISION
JGLWS? D-.”hn \/W(’!r\{a (OfVP”'"erJ CQJW‘FM Un.+23
Employee U Agency &-':"_H“'G’ 1S Work Facility
PLACE OF HEARING 4 (t ) /el - Date |0=-20-S>
QLrhf\Mﬂ—‘l U’% L’??-Z_U
ISSUE(S) QUALIFIED FOR HEARING —Zvoindd on ot 9%,!‘_\5./»\»:1,

_(DH_Qi‘:‘f GY‘QUS‘E 'L,OVFH'er. MJ"!CP

The panel may by majority vote uphold or reverse the action which is the
basis for the grievance or, in appropriate circumstances, modify the action.
The panel decision, however, must be consistent with written policy.
. = ] i —T— (a0
PANEL DECISION ,ﬁ.o OQ«:‘( (.-\.,;[—\ \:1" - "{’L‘ bfoyn,_l— L""’f"-f-l.i“"‘»“\
1) ‘v R
,r\/-,rr’],‘-; n = \f\\"—(’, _l —-—+ -, MM-..;‘}.' - (PC.OMn-—‘—-J.‘.‘ SO-({C-'-

Roe mans!on (\_F +~L'—>5r,j.__’\_..._rj‘ L.u:—t--"\.'\.;-f /Q(,'LU ‘J" Q,o.nf(_ D ac -‘Gar' J
-—'J I-.n‘ IJ ‘ ‘.Jl ' !J ("

.npg’lc'.l t'{: 3 e

i

REASON FOR PANEL DECISION (Attach additional sheets if more |pul_'u needed)

s ool Sl et B, Wna WEDw "  ten - sl

k)
LL""—“"—""L R Lo« ’f, A=\ ) (ﬂ}u E"‘:—'U—"T.i‘l""‘ i 2\. o A
s 3 ] L) >
J i 3 lA‘ / —
i D T cm— st o "!',7":-- A= =a r--.-) 1 SN N e S a?‘,.-guj_k}\_l i }LJ‘M !
( L)

(J -_‘%;"'*-\ N WIM_Q.L D _/Q\r‘f-t :.,__ \->\ e I --)) U.--""—L

e 4R ,
,-Q \Ab——-&_;—/t‘uf‘ ‘; f) Qa L_ dt G;J:x*-’k--—*..}. n Q \-.c_,v-*—-.&. {;. C‘_:;/L."—u

J ./
Al e 2 NA =X - ‘(\ [ TP o -—f?_ at’ L\-t{?_

Tu /(‘ . d. 1") A3 ‘2/({1!_»1'-_}1:&‘.'- U d

&-—'U""‘-—A‘.d\ A~ ! i -
PANEL vc:_'r}: (7() 1-0 () &1 () 2-0

SIGNATURES:
,/; A /-'/, ‘; / MG 1‘.&1_3
//-./.‘.2 -ffl\_/[éwnn.-—.__- D ,",'L,... J'K- __,(,.1_ ¢ rl
'd

Employee Panel Mcmbcr/ Agency Panel Member Panclu?.lhalr

) 2 PLAINTIFF'S DATE: & /u[q?__ -
EXHIBIT 69 ; "
Notq NO. 3 rse side of this form.

DERC FORM B rev. 04/91
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J Form 129-01-004 (Rev. B 90)

WRITTEN NOTICE

Please print or type the information requested

SeEzg'glgg'S Name James R. Dillon Date of Offense 11/91 - 3/92
Agency Bureau of Industrial Enterprises Date of Issuance _6-24-92
Date this notice will become inactive 6-24-95
lssued By: _J. Gene Zimmerman, Group Manufacturing Manager . fons ¥ 20

(name) (title) | signatura]

. David S. Jones, Corrections Enterprises Director /4 /.. = P
Section Il ’ e / ac:’c/ (g 4T ;
Type of Offense: (Check one)

Group | Group |l X Group Il
Nature of Offense and Evidence: Briefly describe the offense and give an explanation of the evidence.

Failure to adequately perform assigned work and comply with applicable written pay plan for shop.

During the period of November 1991 through March 1992, numerous errors were made in reporting

shop production figures used in the computation of the shop's Inmate Payroll. Discrepancies

included: (1) Using new metal prices when recycled metal was actually used. (2) Using full

amount of sales order when only a partial shipment had been made. (3) Duplicating amount of some

sales orders on more than one month's production listing. These discrepancies resulted in

inmates being overpaid.
Section Il

Disciplinary action taken in additicn to issuing written notice:

Suspensionfrom _ _~ luough o Return to work L
Date Date Doty Tiesge

Demotion/Lateral Transferta __ Effective__

Iosition/l.ocation
(Circle above to indicale which actinn is being taken)

Removal June 24, 1992

Effective Date

Section IV

Mitigating Circumstances: Desciite any mitigating circumstances that were considered when determining
the above corrective action.

Section V  Notice to Employee
It is expected that the situation described above will be cotrected immediately. In the event this situation is not cor-
rected, or another offense occurs, you may be subject to further disciplinary action as outlined in the Standards of

Conduct and Performance Policy.
Article No. P 091 166 654
Section VI Employee's Signature Sent via Certified Mail Date June 24, 1992
(Your signature is intended only to acknowledge receipt of the notice. it does not imply agreement or disagreement with

the notice il;eH. if you refuse to sign, someone in a supervisory position within the agency will be asked to initial the
form indicating that you received a copy of the form.) = 7
= PLAINTIFF'S

EXHIBIT

If you wish to appeal the corrective action noled above, you may do so under the provisions of th
Grievance Procedure provided for this purpose.

4

NO.
EMPLOYEE COPY




FORM A

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

GRIEVANCE

EMPLOYEE D[f//ﬂinj,. Jf?fﬂﬁg /‘2 Wﬁ& _M@MMBIS&

Lloglx S Sy Lald sl 23 5255209
Work Facility Geographic Location Work Phone No. Home Phone No.
DATE GRIEVANCE OCCURRED é-2 9‘ fz NATURE OF GRIEVANCE L&Lﬁf_w

Y/ lNLR 1R o £ A7 Apog
(7 - : / . (73
7/, . 2l J)A LA LER ¢/ RN AL DA / Al - "
Hs torR /] APER L& LLam A (7607 Laltos ok
{7 4 /45 g - ¥, -, -~ &4 —‘ - o
, LA & (7L // A ,/ % = 778, 4 4 ‘ AV % A SAEET ¥, ’ O
v .
RELIEF REQUESTED _AZglovA A LAR2S - v 8 dazri - 02 A58V 0,

For  BY Tipe Locs aup  Lrgeuces lcseecp.
-

L

—t—

q= ==

_ -y

Q MANAGEMENT STEPS

f

2

= By TEeboné % 360pm
A. (SRAL PRESENTATION TO IMMEDIATE SUPERVISOR = - SUPERVISOR'S REPLY 7"_/D7' ?L
te ate

B. WRITTEN PRESENTATION
Submitted to First-Step Respondent (date) 7" M' ?}Fbﬂ-Sup Raspondent’s Written Reply As Soan as p:obable

cause was foud, I'requested that the irmmate payroll records be axdited. The charge was issued ina
timely mamer once the axdit had been camleted. You were granted an opportunity to review all the
records you spemﬁad You have mot I:nesmted aty evidence that would counter-the charge as-written.

Sllmlur?(:l"emt SupR S §_§ th At JA-—-CJV-—' Date ‘]JlY m; 1%2
Name (print) _J+_Go Zlnmerman Telephone ¢ 074-3681

C. EMPLOYEE'S RESPONSE
§-) 1do not sccept this reply and wish to sdvance my grievance to the next step.
(] 1 do not sccept the nongrievable reply and request that the sgency forward my appesl to the Dept. of Employee Ralations Counselors.

() 1 consider this grievance concluded. i
- i e
Employes's Signature M < Date 7’ L)d i 7&

STEP 2
A. SUBMITTED TO SECOND-STEP REsPoNDENT _August 3, 1992 5 segconp.-step meering_August 10, 1992

C. SECOND-STEP RESPONDENT's RepLy AfCer meet?f{g with you on August 10, 1992, ID'f'eviewed
the Employee Standards of Conduct Written Notice and the supporting
documentation. You did not present any information during our meeting that
would justify a change in the charge as written. Therefore, the charge stands
R B L TR ) ‘ pue August 17, 1992
Name (print) David P. Addington 4 Tutephone ¢ (804) 674-3622

D. EMPLOYEE'S RESPONSE
(Lr" 1 do not sccapt this reply and wish to advance my grievance to the next step.
() 1 do not accept the nongrisvable reply and request that the sgency forward my sppesl to the Dept. of Employee Relations Counselors.

() 1 consider this grievance epncluded. .
Employes's Signature ﬁ;z‘g{ ZE ' A’M/Z_‘ Date /{—' G- 4
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m | FORM B
) 7 ©

‘t@ COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

PANEL DECISION

dAsr 2 D; lam LBentav ofF Tubusipn. al ANAl.FAy Corprrctispn © Ve
Employes SaTnnpfl iR icy Work Facility
PLACE OF HEARING AclwveD Date _(=¥-973

ISSUE(S) QUALIFIED FOR HEARING

The panel may by majority vote uphold or reverse the action which is the
basis for the grievance or, in appropriate circumstances, modify the action.
The panel decision, however, must be consistent with writtena policy.

PANEL DECISION JAa " . D lly
y < I

QLZ;W . : 3o &
¢ ! : o~ el 7, 201D
M%_MM d 47

REASON FOR PANEL DECISION (Astach additional sheets if more space is needed)

PANEL VOTE (V(s-o () 21 () 2-0

P

Employes Panel Member

ATURES:

.

Agency Panel Member Panel Chair

"9 DATE:_/-9-973

PLAINTIFF'S

Note: Complete the reveyse side of this form. EXHIBIT

DERC FORM B rev, 04/91
NO.
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HousE, DaviDsoN & TELEGADAS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
KOGER EXECUTIVE CENTER
BI10O THREE CHOPT ROAD

MEREDITH A HOUSE JEFFERSON BUILDING, SUITE 10! MAILING ADDRESS
WILLIAM S. DAVIDSON RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23229 POST OFFICE BOX K-200
FROST B. TELEGADAS (804) 285-860! RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23288

January 5, 1993

Mr. James R. Dillon Ms. Phyllis C. Katz, Director

Cavalier Apartments, No. 7-A Commonwealth of Virginia

South Boston, VA 24592 Department of Employee

Relations Counselors

Mr. Edward W. Murray, Director 700 E. Franklin Street

Commonwealth of Virginia Suite 910

Department of Corrections Richmond, VA 23219

P. O. Box 26963

Richmond, VA 23261 Ms. Dorthula H. Powell-Woodson
Director

Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Personnel and
Training

101 N. 14th Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Re: Grievance of James T. Dillon
Hearing Date: January 4, 1992

Ladies and Gentlemen:

You will find enclosed Form B - Commonwealth of Virginia
Employee Grievance Procedure Panel Decision for the grievance
panel hearing held on January 4, 1992. The panel decision states
as folliows:

"The Panel upholds the finding that Mr. Dillon did
commit a Group II violation. The Panel decision is to
suspend Mr. Dillon for thirty (30) days. The Panel
overturns the Agency’s termination of Mr. Dillon. The
30 days suspension shall begin immediately on the date
that he could have returned to work but for this Group
II offense. The reason for overruling the termination
and ordering a 30 days was certain mitigating
circumstances presented at the hearing."

Z  PLAINTIFF'S
7:_3 EXHIBIT

No. @




- Page 2

January 5, 1993

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Yours very truly,

VEPP7 4

William S. Davidson

WSD/ksn
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Jim Sisk, Agency Panel Member
Mr. Mark Alderman, Employee Panel Member
Mr. Don Madrey, Legal Assistant Senior, Attorney General’s
Office
\Bobert P. Geary, Esg., Counsel for the Grievant
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ROBERT P. GEARY
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
21 CENTER/SUITE 202
2025 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23223

(804) 643-8003

April 26, 1993

Edward Murray, Director

Virginia Department of Corrections § e
6900 Atmore Drive

Richmond, VA 23225

Re: James Dillon

Dear Mr. Murray:

On April 20th I mailed you a letter along with a copy of the Zicca
opinion from the Supreme Court holding that a terminated state
employee who is reinstated must be returned to his position.

For further support of my client's position I enclose to you a copy
of a letter opinion date@ April 13, 1993 from Judge Mink restoring a

public employee to his position from which he was terminated from.

I would appreciate your agency acting on this immediately and
putting Mr. Dillon back into his position.

Very truly yours,

W

- Robert P. Geary

RPG:ddc

cc: H. Paul Broughton
Phyllis Katz

Don Maddrey

Enclosure

Z  PLAINTIFF'S
79 EXHIBIT

9
Nol




TWENTY-SEVENTH JubiciAL CIRCUIT
OF VIRCINIA

LTRET,

DUANE E. MINK, IUDCE

MUNICIPAL IUILDINC

619 JECOND 3TREET
RADFORD, VIRCINIA 24141
1703y 7313811

CIACUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTIES or
JLAND, CARROLL, FLOYD, CILES.
CRAYSON, MONTCOMERY, PULASK] AND TYTHE

gllCUlT COURT FOR THE CITIES OF
CALAX AND RADFORD

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

April 13, 1993

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that I have given due consideration to the
evidence and the memorandums filed in the above referenced case.

In consideration of all of which, the Court is of the opinion that
it cannot distinguish the current set of facts from those recited
.in-the Zicca v. City of Hampton decision. The relief sought by -
Mr. when he filed his grievance was to "be reinstated as il
with back pay and all benefits". The Panel
granted the reinstatement. The record further reflects that
following receipt of the initial panel decision theFCenter
requested a recommendation for a transfer to a position out of the
Department. When that was not:granted sthe"Center :
reinstated the grievant as QISR <ot as in the
Zicca case, this was a sham reinstatement. 3 EBe was imdintely told :

that he was going to be transferred to mthupmiﬁm ‘2nd he had °

no contact with @S personnel and nmed no dutles w1th
regard to (MENENENR cperations at the_.t:imter e B IRR R

\

. o t—, o 2
Accordingly, the Center is dlrected to relnstate the grlevant,
accordance with the Panel decision, to his original position.

n H
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Page 2
April 13, 1993

-. I request that Mr. Osborne prepare an appropriate order in
- . accordance with the Court’s ruling.

With best regards. .
. ‘ Yours very truly,
: ( [:.‘4"‘(1'!:_L_. t‘-.’l‘l-"-‘t-
’ : Duane E. Mink )

DEM:nc




EDWARD W. MURRAY . P, B AERRT
DIRECTOR Department of Corrections RIEHNGND: VIRE S £3%5,

(B4 573 10

May 7, 1993

Robert P. Geary
Attorney-At-Law

21 Center/Suite 202

2025 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23223

Dear Mr. Geary:

I am in receipt of your letter dated April 20, 1993, containing
the Zicca opinion from the Supreme Court concerning a terminated
city emplToyee who was reinstated. I am further in receipt of your
April 26, 1993 letter containing an opinion from Judge Menk.

Although you are of the opinion that the Department must return
Mr. Dillon to the position he formerly held within the Department,
it is the Department's position that the facts in Mr. Dillon's
grievance are significantly different from those in the Zicca
opinion and that management has the right to manage the affairs of
state government and; therefore, the assignments of its employees.

The panel in the James Dillon case did overturn his termination
although agreeing that he was guilty of the Group II for which he
had been charged. While we must follow the panel's decision on
placing Mr., Dillon back to work, it is within the Department's
discretion as to where this placement should be. We can also
differentiate this panel's decision from the Zicca case in that
the panel did not specify that Mr. Dillon should be returned to
his former position.

The Department has broad latitude in determining where an employee
should be assigned and may transfer an employee at any time.

While we have reinstated Mr. Dillon with pay from the date of the
panel's decision until the day he was offered employment at
DiTlwyn Correctional Center, we were only recently able to
determine the proper placement for him.

In our deliberations, we considered that Mr. Dillon received three
Group II notices in his position as the manager of the Sign Shop
at Halifax within a 24 month period, none of which has been
overturned. We would not be exercising sound management to return
Mr. Dillon to that position, given his most recent work record

there.
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Robert P. Geary
May 7, 1993
Page 2

The position which we are placing Mr. Dillon in is needed in order
to ensure that construction projects in the Department are
completed in accordance with the contract in both timing and
quality. It is the same grade level as his former position.

In choosing this assignment for Mr. Dillon, we looked closely at
his past experiences to determine that he, in fact, would be
qualified to fulfill such duties. While we recognize that this
position will require some travel time, Mr. Dillon's previous
position is no longer available because it has been filled.

We would hope that you would advise your client to report to
Dillwyn Correctional Center as soon as possible in accordance with
Mr.- Broughton's letter of April 19, 1993. The time from the day
of the offer of employment until Mr. Dillon will report will be
considered leave with or without pay depending upon Mr. Dillon's
leave balances. Mr. Dillon will not be receiving further
paychecks until he has reported to work.

If you need further clarification concerning the Department's
position on this matter, please contact our Legal Counsel, Mr. Guy
W. Horsley, Jdr.

Sincerely,

E. W. ﬁurray

cc: H. Paul Broughton
Guy W. Horsley, Jr.
James Dillon
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CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, Robert W. Conner, Clerk, Circuit Court of Halifax
County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is the true
record in the case styled IN RE: GRIEVANCE OF JAMES DILLON
ordered in the Circuit Court of Halifax County on the 23rd
day of August, 1993.

Given under my hand and seal this the 27th day of

Circuit Court of Halifax County

January, 1994.
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